1342255

CH \$115.00 13

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/18/2009

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Nortel Networks Limited		04/07/2011	CORPORATION: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Avaya Inc.
Street Address:	211 Mount Airy Road
City:	Basking Ridge
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07920
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1342255	MERIDIAN
Registration Number:	1651913	MERIDIAN 1
Registration Number:	1681819	MERIDIAN SL
Registration Number:	2392489	SYMPOSIUM

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (908)953-5408

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 908-953-7327
Email: binns@avaya.com
Correspondent Name: Avaya Inc.
Address Line 1: Russell W. Binns

Address Line 2: 211 Mount Airy Road

Address Line 4: Basking Ridge, NEW JERSEY 07920

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: NORLTD ASSIG

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004519 FRAME: 0658

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Russell W. Binns, Jr.
Signature:	/russ binns/
Date:	04/12/2011
Total Attachments: 2 source=Image001#page1.tif source=Image002#page1.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004519 FRAME: 0659

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Nortel Networks Limited, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Canada, having its principal office or a place of business at 5945 Airport Road, Suite 360, Mississauga, Ontario L4V 1R9, Canada, was the owner in the United States of the trademarks identified on the attached Schedule "A", and is recorded as the current owner of the mark is the United States;

AND WHEREAS, Avaya Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal office or a place of business at 211 Mount Airy Road, Basking Ridge, New Jersey 07920, United States of America, has acquired the rights to the said trademarks identified on attached Schedule "A" in the United States;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the said Nortel Networks Limited hereby confirms the sale, assignment and transfer to Avaya Inc. of all right, title and interest of the said Nortel Networks Limited in and to the trademarks identified on attached Schedule "A" and the registrations therefor, together with the goodwill attaching to the said trademarks, and the right to recover for past infringement of the said trademarks identified on attached Schedule "A", effective the 18th day of December, 2009.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Trademark Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives.

Nortel Networks Limited

Signature:

Alex Brkich

Name Title

Lead, IP Trademarks

Avaya Inc.

Russell W. Binns, Jr.

Name:

Title: Director & Corporate Counsel – IP Law & Litigation

.../page 2 (Schedule "A")

Date: April 7, 2011

Date: April 12, 2011

CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT – UNITED STATES NORTEL NETWORKS LIMITED TO AVAYA INC.

SCHEDULE "A"

Trademark:	Registration No.:	Registration Date:
MERIDIAN	1342255	June 18, 1985
MERIDIAN 1	1651913	July 23, 1991
MERIDIAN SL	1681819	April 7, 1992
SYMPOSIUM	2392489	October 10, 2000

TRADEMARK REEL: 004519 FRAME: 0661

RECORDED: 04/12/2011